The goods and services are transferred when the customers obtain control of that goods and services.  Revenue is
recognised based on the price specified in the contract, net of value-added tax, rebates and discounts. Accumulated
experience is used to estimate and provide for the discounts and rebates. An amount of variable consideration is only
recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not occur.

The adoption of TFRS 15 mainly affects the Group’s accounting treatment on measuring of progress for long-term
construction contracts. However, such a treatment does not have material impact to the Group.

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019

Director ____________________________ Director ____________________________
 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

   14

Reclassification

Comparative figures have been reclassified to present cost of service appropriately and to conform with the current year
presentation.

 Consolidated financial information

Statement of comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended 30 September 2018

Originally stated Reclassification Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Cost of service (128,014,158) (12,244,488) (140,258,646)

Selling expense (23,379,057) 1,206,355 (22,172,702)

Administrative expense (43,775,057) 11,038,133 (32,736,924)

 Separate financial information

Statement of comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended 30 September 2018

Originally stated Reclassification Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Cost of service (7,805,099) (1,206,355) (9,011,454)

Selling expense (18,620,185) 1,206,355 (17,413,830)

 Consolidated financial information

Statement of comprehensive income

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

Originally stated Reclassification Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Cost of service (372,794,791) (38,144,798) (410,939,589)

Selling expense (60,433,605) 3,724,037 (56,709,568)

Administrative expense (123,052,269) 34,420,761 (88,631,508)

 Separate financial information

Statement of comprehensive income

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

Originally stated Reclassification Restated
Baht Baht Baht

Cost of service (141,841,567) (3,724,037) (145,565,604)

Selling expense (33,449,177) 3,724,037 (29,725,140)

5 Estimates

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that
affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense.
Actual results may differ from these estimates.

6 Segment and revenue information

The Group has three segments report which are comprised of network equipment distribution business, network equipment
installation business and network equipment rental business.

Reporting segments are referred from the Group’s internal report which is reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision
Maker (CODM). CODM is the Executive Directors who makes decisions about resource allocation and assesses the
segment performance, making strategic decision principally based on segment results.

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019

Director ____________________________ Director ____________________________
 Pyut  Bhuwakulwong  Preeyapun  Bhuwakul

   15

The Chief Operating Decision Maker considers the following reporting segments.

 Consolidated financial information

 Network Network Network
 equipment equipment equipment
 distribution installation rental Total
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

For the nine-month period ended
   30 September 2019
Total revenues 180,547,887 253,011,049 122,179,053 555,737,989

Segment results 37,059,119 95,115,700 (104,683,877) 27,490,942

Other income   26,365,040

Unallocated costs   (138,255,326)

Share of results of investments   (19,693,187)

Finance costs   (31,019,385)

Loss before income tax   (135,111,916)

Income tax   6,195,353

Net loss   (128,916,563)

Timing of revenue recognition
At a point in time 180,547,887 - - 180,547,887
Over time - 253,011,049 122,179,053 375,190,102

Total revenue 180,547,887 253,011,049 122,179,053 555,737,989

 Consolidated financial information

 Network Network Network
 equipment equipment equipment
 distribution installation rental Total
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

For the nine-month period ended
   30 September 2018
Total revenues 141,618,969 501,575,842 29,365,630 672,560,441

Segment results 23,868,433 90,636,253 (135,744,975) (21,240,289)

Other income   27,438,342

Unallocated costs   (145,440,139)

Share of results of investments   (34,026,341)

Finance costs   (30,653,795)

Loss before income tax   (203,922,222)

Income tax   4,322,221

Net loss   (199,600,001)

Timing of revenue recognition
At a point in time 141,618,969 - - 141,618,969

Over time - 501,575,842 29,365,630 530,941,472

Total revenue 141,618,969 501,575,842 29,365,630 672,560,441

The Group has 3 major customers which operate in telecommunication businesses. The revenue generated from those
customers is 30.31% of the total revenue in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine-month
period ended 30 September 2019. These customers belong to network equipment distribution and network equipment
installation segments.

ALT Telecom Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2019

Director ____________________________ Director ____________________________